Release

New York

December 2, 2015

Deutsche Bank gives USD 1 million to address homelessness in New York City

Grants focus on organizations serving four at-risk populations

The Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation today announced it has selected four New York City organizations that support four distinct homeless populations – veterans, domestic violence survivors, LGBTQ youth, and formerly incarcerated individuals and their families – as grantees for its initiative to address homelessness in the five boroughs.

More than 57,000 people were sleeping in New York City shelters nightly in October 2015, with more than 40% of them children, according to the Department of Homeless Services. The combined USD 1 million in resources will allow the four organizations to provide immediate relief through new or expanded services and to develop a longer-term strategy to end homelessness for these target populations.

The four grantees are:

- A team that comprises Enterprise Community Partners, a national notfor-profit that has created or preserved more than 49,000 affordable homes in New York City since 1987, and works to connect homeless households to high quality affordable housing, and the Mayor's Office of Veterans' Affairs, which facilitates innovative private-public partnerships to offer services to local veterans, their dependents and survivors.
- **Sanctuary for Families**, New York City's largest provider of integrated direct services, community outreach, training, and policy advocacy on behalf of domestic violence survivors and their children.
- The Ali Forney Center, which aims to protect and advocate for homeless LGBTQ youth by providing shelter, housing, and the wraparound services they need to reclaim their lives and become independent.
- The Fortune Society, which serves over 5,000 incarcerated or formerly incarcerated men and women annually through holistic, one-stop service provision.

"Deutsche Bank is committed to finding innovative solutions to urban problems, and funding affordable and supportive housing has been a longtime focus for us," said Jacques Brand, Chief Executive Officer of Deutsche Bank North America. "These new grants will make a difference by providing immediate relief to

Internet: db.com https://www.db.com/media Phone +1 212 250 7171



homeless individuals while helping organizations develop strategies to end homelessness."

Since 1990, Deutsche Bank has financed more than USD 2.5 billion in affordable housing, community development initiatives and economic development projects benefitting disadvantaged communities. The Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation's Supporting Housing Acquisition and Rehabilitation Effort and Working Capital programs have provided over USD 20 million in philanthropic resources to support the pre-development of affordable and supportive housing. These funds leveraged more than USD 2.5 billion in other sources of project finance and have led to the creation of affordable homes for over 10,000 New York City households, many of whom were formerly homeless.

Learn more about the Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation.

For further information, please contact:

Deutsche Bank AG Press Relations

Oksana Poltavets Phone: +1 (212) 250-0072 Email: oksana.poltavets@db.com

About Deutsche Bank

Deutsche Bank provides commercial and investment banking, retail banking, transaction banking and asset and wealth management products and services to corporations, governments, institutional investors, small and medium-sized businesses, and private individuals. Deutsche Bank is Germany's leading bank, with a strong position in Europe and a significant presence in the Americas and Asia Pacific.

This release contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts; they include statements about our beliefs and expectations and the assumptions underlying them. These statements are based on plans, estimates and projections as they are currently available to the management of Deutsche Bank. Forward-looking statements therefore speak only as of the date they are made, and we undertake no obligation to update publicly any of them in light of new information or future events.

By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties. A number of important factors could therefore cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statement. Such factors include the conditions in the financial markets in Germany, in Europe, in the United States and elsewhere from which we derive a substantial portion of our revenues and in which we hold a substantial portion of our assets, the development of asset prices and market volatility, potential defaults of borrowers or trading counterparties, the implementation of our strategic initiatives, the reliability of our risk management policies, procedures and methods, and other risks referenced in our filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Such factors are described in detail in our SEC Form 20-F of 20 March 2015 under the heading "Risk Factors". Copies of this document are readily available upon request or can be downloaded from www.db.com/ir.